expected to have a continuing impact on the Group; and (iii) are factually supportable, are
summarised in the accompanying notes.

The accompanying pro forma unaudited statement of assets and liabilities of the Group is
based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. The statement does not purport
to describe the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the
Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2005 or to predict the future financial position of the
Group.

The pro forma unaudited statement of assets and liabilities of the Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Company as set out in the interim
report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2005 and other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

– 55 –

2. PRO FORMA UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2005

Acquired
assets and
liabilities

The Group as at Pro forma
as at 31 October Pro forma combined

30 June 2005 2005 adjustments total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,771 833 – 8,604
Intangible assets – – 50,700 1 50,700
Available-for-sale investments 1,894 – – 1,894
Deferred tax assets 2,305 – – 2,305

11,970 833 50,700 63,503

Current assets
Trade receivables, net 47,283 20,361 – 67,644
Deposits, prepayments and

other debtors 10,174 613 – 10,787
Pledged deposits 2,433 – – 2,433
Bank balances and cash 43,159 13,795 (5,400) 2 51,554

103,049 34,769 (5,400) 132,418

Total assets 115,019 35,602 45,300 195,921

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables 26,518 22,724 – 49,242
Accrued charges and

other creditors 32,357 963 – 33,320
Taxes payables – 311 – 311
Customer deposits – 11,604 – 11,604
Current portion of

obligations under
finance leases 188 – – 188

Bank borrowings
– current portion – – 9,360 3 9,360

59,063 35,602 9,360 104,025

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance

leases 714 – – 714
Long-term bank borrowings – – 37,440 3 37,440

714 – 37,440 38,154

Total liabilities 59,777 35,602 46,800 142,179

NET ASSETS 55,242 – (1,500) 53,742

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

– 56 –

Notes:

1. The adjustments to the pro forma unaudited statement of assets and liabilities reflect the increase in the
carrying value of intangible assets of HK$50,700,000 as a result of the acquisition of the Assets as if the
Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2005. In accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 38
“Intangible Assets” and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 36 “Impairment of Assets”, cost incurred in
acquiring the intangible assets, which relates to the future benefits to be derived from the Customer Contracts